503435538 08/13/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3482162

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG STEWART	10/11/2013
PETER GARTH BLAZECKA	10/11/2013
GAMINI WEERATUNGA	10/18/2013
UMA KOTIPALLI	10/16/2013
SAMMY CHRIS DUNCAN	10/16/2013
YAJUN ZHAO	10/16/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APOTEX PHARMACHEM INC.
Street Address:	34 SPALDING DRIVE
City:	BRANTFORD, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N3T6B8

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14427926

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)945-5933

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: ONE GATEWAY CENTER

Address Line 2: 420 FT. DUQUESNE BLVD., SUITE 1200 Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 5827-155499 RICHARD L. BYRNE NAME OF SUBMITTER: **SIGNATURE:** /Richard L. Byrne/ DATE SIGNED: 08/13/2015

Total Attachments: 6 source=155499AssignmentUS#page1.tif source=155499AssignmentUS#page2.tif source=155499AssignmentUS#page3.tif source=155499AssignmentUS#page4.tif

source=155499AssignmentUS#page5.tif

source=155499AssignmentUS#page6.tif

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/11)
OMB No. 0651-0027 (eyp. 4/30/2015)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 4/30/2015) United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Craig STEWART Sammy Chris DUNCAN Peter Garth BLAZECKA Yajun ZHAO Gamini WEERATUNGA	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: APOTEX PHARMACHEM INC. Internal Address:	
Uma KOTIPALLI		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes ✓ No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 34 Spalding Drive	
Execution Date(s) 10/11/2013; 10/16/2013 and 10/18/2013	Street Address.	
Assignment Merger	City: Brantford, Ontario	
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	State:	
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: CANADA Zip: N3T6B8	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo	
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/CA2013/000766 14/427,926	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes VNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2	
Name: Richard L. Byrne	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 0	
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: One Gateway Center	Enclosed	
420 Ft. Duquesne Blvd., Ste 1200	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information	
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15222</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number: 412-471-8815		
Fax Number: 412-945-5933	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: assignments@webblaw.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:) what h h	August 13, 2015	
Richard L. Byrne Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No. 3605507

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas the following individuals (referred to herein as "the assignors") are the inventors of an invention entitled **PROCESSES FOR THE PREPARATION OF 3-ALKYL INDOLES** that is the subject of PCT International Patent Application Serial No. **PCT/CA2013/000766**, filed **September 12, 2013**:

- (a) Craig STEWART
 380 McNabb Crescent
 Milton, Ontario L9T 3G2
 Canada
- (b) Peter Garth BLAZECKA
 6 Irongate Pl.
 Brantford, Ontario N3R 5V5
 Canada
- (c) Gamini WEERATUNGA
 388 Valridge Dr.
 Ancaster, Ontario L9G 0B1
 Canada
- (d) Uma KOTIPALLI 40 English Lane Brantford, Ontario N3T 0H1 Canada
- (e) Sammy Chris DUNCAN
 65 Hollinrake Ave.
 Brantford, Ontario N3T 0B6
 Canada
- (f) Yajun ZHAO 44 Wildflower Lane Brantford, Ontario N3R 7H6 Canada

AND WHEREAS, Apotex Pharmachem Inc. of 34 Spalding Drive, Brantford, Ontario, Canada N3T 6B8 (referred to herein as "the Assignee") is desirous to obtain all interest, right and title in and to the aforementioned invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors confirm that the Assignee is entitled to ownership of

the aforementioned invention for Canada, the United States, and all jurisdictions throughout the world and the Assignors hereby transfer to the Assignee, all of their right, title and interest for Canada, the United States and all jurisdictions throughout the world in respect of the aforementioned invention, together with the right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent that may issue thereon and any and all supplementary, continuing, continuation, divisional, and reissue applications thereof and to all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor and any and all reissues thereof.

AND the Assignors, on behalf of themselves and their heirs, executors, representatives and administrators, hereby covenants and agrees to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, their successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all Letters Patent of Canada, United States and Worldwide for the aforementioned invention and vest the same in the Assignee, their successors, assigns or legal representatives.

EXECUTED at City of Bra	atford
, this 11th day of October , 20 13.	
Witness' Signature:	Inventor's Signature:
Printed Witness Name: Pamte Groten huis	Craig STEWART

EXECUTED at City of	Brantford
, this // day of october , 20 13	
Witness' Signature:	Inventor's Signature:
Pati/200	PABlacaha
Printed Witness Name:	Peter Garth BLAZECKA
Pam te Grotenhuis	
•	
EXECUTED at City of	Brantford
<i>prince 128 at</i>	
, this 18 day of October , 20 13	
Witness' Signature:	Inventor's Signature:
	8
. :	
Patising	Alm
Printed Witness Name:	Gamini WEERATUNGA
PamteGostrahuis	

EXECUTED atC.4y_	of Bran	Hord
, this 16 day of October	,20_/3	
Witness' Signature:		Inventor's Signature:
Dto PA		Cen unkotin kot galle
Printed Witness Name:	_	Uma KOTIPALLI
Pam te Grotenhuis		
EXECUTED atC14	of Bran	1-ford
, this 16 day of October		

Printed Witness Name:

Witness' Signature:

Pamte Grotenhais

Sammy Chris DUNCAN

Inventor's Signature:

EXECUTED at City of Bo	rantford
, this 16 day of October , 2013.	• · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Witness' Signature:	Inventor's Signature:
Printed Witness Name: Pam + c 6 notes hais	Yajun ZHAO